SECTION 6. There is added to section 172—2 of the statutes, a new subsection to be numbered and to read: (Section 172—2.) 4. There is appropriated for the biennial period ending June 30, 1917, not to exceed ten thousand dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, for the committee established to settle claims which the state may have against the United States, to carry into effect the powers, duties and functions of said committee.

Section 7. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 23, 1915.

No. 847, A.]

[Published August 26, 1915.

CHAPTER 625.

AN ACT to create section 1492em of the statutes, regulating the inspection of live stock for interstate shipment and providing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 1492em. 1. No inspection for interstate shipment of live stock shall be made in this state by any person other than an inspector of the United States bureau of animal industry or an authorized inspector of the live stock sanitary board.

- 2. Any person violating any provision of subsection 1 of this section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five dollars nor more than one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail for not more than thirty days or by both such fine and imprisonment.
- 3. Whenever inspections and tuberculin tests of cattle for interstate shipment from this state are not made or administered by an inspector of the United States bureau of animal industry, the live stock sanitary board shall, upon request for such inspection or tuberculin test, cause such inspection or test to be made or administered.
- 4. Any person, firm or corporation, requesting inspection or tuberculin test of cattle for interstate shipment from this state, shall pay therefor such fees as shall be determined by the live stock sanitary board which shall be as nearly equivalent to the cost of such inspection or test as can be determined from the records in the office of the said board. Such fees shall be paid to the person making the inspection or administering the tubercu-

lin test before a certificate of inspection shall be delivered to the person, firm or corporation. All moneys received as fees, under the provisions of this section, shall be paid into the state treasury and shall be credited to the appropriation account of the state live stock sanitary board. The board may require its inspectors to give such bond as it may determine.

- 5. Whenever cattle which have been tuberculin tested by an authorized inspector in this state prior to shipment from this state into another state and such cattle are tuberculin tested in such other state within three months after arrival therein and an unreasonable number of such cattle react to such test, the state live stock sanitary board shall investigate the facts in connection therewith. The said board may, as herein provided, compel the appearance before it of the person or the proper official of the firm or corporation making such shipment. If, upon such investigation, the state live stock sanitary board shall find that the unreasonable number of reactors to the tuberculin test administered in such other state was due to the act or omission of such person, firm or corporation, the said board shall thereafter deny to such person, firm or corporation the privileges of inspection as herein provided.
- 6. Whenever the live stock sanitary board, or other similar board of any other state shall report to the live stock sanitary board of this state that a person, firm or corporation of such other state has bought and collected in this state a consignment of cattle which had been tuberculin tested by an authorized inspector in this state prior to shipment from this state into such other state, that an unreasonable number of such cattle have reacted to such test in such other state and that such facts were substantiated by post mortem examination by a federal meat inspector, the live stock sanitary board shall thereafter deny to such person, firm or corporation the privileges of inspection as provided in this section.
- 7. For the purpose of promoting live stock sanitation and of carrying out the provisions of this section, the live stock sanitary board shall have power to administer oaths, issue subpoenas, compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of papers, books, accounts, documents and testimony. In case of disobedience on the part of any person to comply with any order of the board, or any member thereof, or any subpoena issued in behalf of such board, or on the refusal of any witness to testify to any matters regarding which he may be lawfully interrogated, it shall be the duty of the circuit court of any county, or the judge thereof, on application of a member of the board, to compel obe-

dience by attachment proceedings for contempt as in the case of disobedience of the requirements of a subpoena issued from such court or a refusal to testify therein. A record of all hearings had under the provisions of this section shall be kept in the office of the live stock sanitary board.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 23, 1915.

No. 857, A.]

[Published August 26, 1915.

CHAPTER 626.

AN ACT to repeal subsections 11 and 14 of section 172—53 of of the statutes and to create a new subsection to be numbered subsection 14 of section 172—53 of the statutes, relating to appropriations to the university fund income for certain purposes therein specified.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsections 11 and 14 of section 172—53 of the statutes are repealed, provided, that claims lawfully incurred under the provision of said subsections herein repealed prior to the passage and publication of this act shall be paid from the appropriation herein repealed.

SECTION 2. There is added to section 172—53 of the statutes a new subsection to be numbered and to read: (Section 172—53.) 14. There is appropriated at the beginning of the fiscal year 1915—1916, one hundred twenty-nine thousand four hundred dollars, payable from any money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the university fund income to be used by the state board of education of the university for the construction and equipment of certain buildings and permanent improvements within the amounts set forth as follows:

Wing to agricultural soils building, twenty-eight thousand dollars;

Water softener and other permanent improvements at the central heating station, five thousand dollars;

Medical or physics building, eighty thousand dollars:

Stone work for Lincoln statue, eight thousand nine hundred dollars; said stone to be quarried from Wisconsin quarries;

Bath house for girls, and remodeling of boat house, seven thousand five hundred dollars.

There is appropriated at the beginning of the fiscal year 1916-1917, two hundred twenty-five thousand dollars, payable from